## **RESOLUTION NO. 31839**

A RESOLUTION TO APPLY FOR, AND IF AWARDED, ACCEPT **GRANT FROM** THE U.S. **DEPARTMENT** TRANSPORTATION **UNDER** THE **BIPARTISAN** INFRASTRUCTURE LAW, STRENGTHENING MOBILITY AND REVOLUTIONIZING TRANSPORTATION (SMART) GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA PROJECT TITLED, "A NATIONALLY SCALABLE C-V2X PILOT DEPLOYMENT: ADVANCING INTEROPERABILITY CONNECTIVITY **FOR IMPROVING SAFETY** OPERATIONS IN THE CITY", FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO MILLION DOLLARS (\$2,000,000.00).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, That it is applying for, and if awarded, accept a grant from the U.S. Department of Transportation under the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law, Strengthening Mobility and Revolutionizing Transportation (SMART) Grant Program for the City of Chattanooga project titled, "A Nationally Scalable C-V2X PILOT Deployment: Advancing Interoperability Connectivity for Improving Safety and Operations in the City", for an amount not to exceed \$2 million.

ADOPTED: October 31, 2023

/mem